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SITE: SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
540 HEGENBERGER ROAD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE:  THIRD QUARTER 2002 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
AND GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION UPDATE REPORT

Dear Mr. Chan:

Miller Brooks Environmental, Inc. (Miller Brooks), on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba
Shell Oil Products US (Shell), submits this report to summarize Third Quarter 2002 groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities and to provide a groundwater extraction update for the Shell
Service Station located at 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California. See Figure 1 for the site

location.

THIRD QUARTER 2002 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
On September 19, 2002, Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5, and Tank
Backfill Wells BW-A, BW-B, BW-C, and BW-D were monitored and sampled by Blaine Tech

Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech), the groundwater monitoring program contractor for Shell. In

addition, Blaine Tech collected Sample C-1 from the canal located at the corner of Hegenberger
Road and Coliseum Way, and monitored and attempted to sample two storm drains (shown as

SD-1 and SD-2 on Figure 3), but the storm drain locations were dry at the time of sampling,
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Groundwater levels in the wells were measured prior to sampling activities using an electronic
water-level meter. During purging activities, groundwater was measured for pH, conductivity,
turbidity, and temperature to show stabilization prior to sampling. Following purging and
stabilization of the measured groundwater parameters, groundwater samples were collected in
accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Fluid-level monitoring data are presented in
Attachment A, and a groundwater elevation contour map is presented on Figure 2. A general
description of Blaine Tech’s groundwater monitoring and sampling procedures is included with

copies of the field data sheets in Attachment B.

Waste Disposal
Groundwater generated during well purging and equipment decontamination activities

(approximately 267 gallons) was transported to the Shell refinery in Martinez, California,

Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater samples collected during the investigation were submitted to Kiff Analytical, a
State-certified laboratory, for analysis. The groundwater samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes
(BTEX), and methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Method 8260B. Benzene and MTBE results of laboratory analysis of groundwater samples are
presented on Figure 3 and in Attachment A, and copies of Kiff’s laboratory report and chain of
custody record are included in Attachment C.

Findings

Groundwater was measured at depths of 6.51 feet to 8.58 feet below ground surface (bgs) in the
monitoring wells (groundwater elevations of 2.94 feet to 1.59 feet above mean sea level [North
American Vertical Datum, 1988]). The groundwater flow direction beneath the site is generally
toward the northeast under a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.019 foot per foot, which is

consistent with previous investigation findings.

Results of laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected during this investigation

indicated the following;
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- No detectable TPH-G concentrations were found in any of the groundwater samples

collected during this event, thongh detection limits were elevated.

- Detectable BTEX concentrations were only found in the groundwater sample collected
from Well MW-3 (650 micrograms per liter [pg/L] benzene, no detectable toluene,
280 ng/L ethylbenzene, and 360 pg/L total xylenes).

- Detectable MTBE concentrations were found in groundwater samples collected from
Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and BW-C at concentrations ranging from 90 pg/L
in Well MW-2 to 84,000 pg/l. in Well MW-3.

- The groundwater samples collected from the adjacent drainage canal (Sample C-1)
contained no detectable TPH-G, BTEX, or MTBE concentrations. As discussed and
recommended m Miller Brook’s Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report,
this is the last event to include sampling from the storm drains or drainage canal due to the
historically clean results found in samples collected from these locations and the potential

for contamination from other sources.

- During the third quarter of 2002, analytical data was obtained for two ARCO
groundwater monitoring wells located east (Well MW-4) and north of the site (Well
MW-1). These wells were sampled by URS Corporation on August 8, 2002, on behalf of
the ARCO Station located at 566 Hegenberger Road (see Figure 3), which is located
north of the site. Groundwater samples collected from ARCO Wells, MW-1 and MW-4,
contained no defectable TPH-G, BTEX, or MTBE concentrations.

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION (GWE) UPDATE

Various phases of GWE and dual-phase vapor extraction {DVE) events have been performed at
this site. Mobile GWE consists of lowering dedicated stingers into selected monitoring wells and
extracting fluids using a vacuum truck. The volume of extracted fluid is recorded and used to
calculate the quantity of aqueous-phase hydrocarbons and oxygenates removed from the
subsurface. DVE involves the application of a high vacuum to an airtight well seal, extracting
vapors simultaneously with groundwater, thereby enhancing groundwater extraction from the

saturated zone. See Figures 4 and 5, and Tables 1 and 2, for a summary of activities conducted to
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date. DVE activities were discontinued in June 2001 and GWE activities are conducted at the site

on a monthly basis.

Miller Brooks calculated the volume of contaminants removed during GWE during the third
quarter 2002 monitoring period, and estimates that 0.24 gallon of TPH-G, 0.01 gallon of benzene,
and 1.64 gallons of MTBE were removed from the subsurface since July 1999. These mass
calculations are approximate and are based on the volume of groundwater extracted per event and
the concentration in Wells MW-1 and MW-3 closest in time to the respective extraction events,
Table | presents GWE data and cumulative mass removal data for TPH-G, benzene, and MTBE.
Table 2 presents DVE data and cumulative mass removal data for TPH-G, benzene, and MTBE.

The mass and volume removal formulas are also presented on the tables.

PROPOSED WORK ACTIVITIES

Proposed work activities for the Fourth Quarter of 2002 are as follows:

- As documented in Miller Brooks Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report, an
Interim Remedial Action Plan (IRAP) is being prepared to install a fixed groundwater
extraction and treatment system at the site. The IRAP will be submitted for agency review

during the fourth quarter of 2002.

- Continue the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling program to monitor

hydrocarbon plume stability and groundwater quality trends over time.

- Continue the GWE events to further reduce the mass of hydrocarbons in the saturated

zone until the proposed groundwater extraction system is installed.
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If you have any questions regarding this site, please call Miller Brooks at (510) 891-0092, or

Karen Petryna of Shell at (559) 645-9306.

Sincerely,

MILLER BROOKS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Darren W. Butler

Senior Staff Scientist

“"D SED O,
0\53(\%

i ¥
@l‘\!‘) Lo {"I

Heidi M. ; 7050
Senior Geologist

Tables: 1 — Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
2 — Vapor Extraction — Mass Removal Data

Figures: 1 - Vicinity and Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 — Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Distribution Map
4 - Dual Vapor/Groundwater Extraction Effect on MTBE Concentrations in Well

MW-1

5 ~ Dual Vapor/Groundwater Extraction Effect on MTBE Concentrations in Well

MW-3

Attachments: A - Blaine Tech Services, Inc. - Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Data
B - Blaine Tech Services, Inc. - General Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
C - Kiff Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Record

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
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Table 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

IPH-G Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged D (gal) {(gal) Sampled {ppb) (lbs) {1bs) {ppb) {ths) (ibs) (ppb) (lbs) {lbs)
07/29/99 BW-A 400 400 06/22/99 318 0.00106 0.60106 <10.50 0.00000 0.00000 4,470 0.01492 0.01492
08/04/99 BW-A 2,000 2,400 06/22/99 318 0.00531 0.00637 <{.50 0.00000 0.00001 4,470 0.07460 0.08952
08/11/99 BW-A 2,437 4,837 06/22/99 318 0.00647 0.01284 <0.50 0.00001 0.00001 4,470 0.09090 0.18042
08/20/99 BW-A 1,213 6,050 06/22/99 318 0.00322 0.01605 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 4,470 0.04524 0.22566
08/30/99 BW-A 2,673 8,723 06/22/99 318 0.00709 0.02315 <0.50 0.00001 0.006002 4,470 0.09970 0.32536
09/03/99* BW-A 325 9,048 06/22/99 318 0.00086 0.02401 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.01212 0.33748
09/10/99* BW-A 425 9,148 06/22/99 318 0.00113 0.02514 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.01585 0.35334
09/23/99 BW-A 615 9,763 06/22/99 318 0.00163 0.02677 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.02294 0.37628
09/29/9% BW-A 800 10,563 06/22/99 318 0.00212 0,02889 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.02984 0.40611
11/05/99 BW-A 675 11,238 06/22/99 318 0.00179 0.03068 <150 0.60000 0.00002 4,470 0.02518 0.43129
07/29/99 BW-B 1,000 1,000 06/22/99 <250 0.00104 0.00104 2.5 0.00002 0.00002 8,600 0.07176 0.07176
08/04/99 BW-B 800 1,800 06/22/99 <250 0.00083 0.00188 2.5 0.00002 0.00106 8,600 0.05741 0.12517
08/11/99 BW-B 2,213 4,013 06/22/99 <250 0.00231 0.00419 25 0.00005 0.00192 8,600 0.15881 0.28798
08/20/99 BW-B 1,213 5,226 (16/22/99 <250 0.00127 0.00545 2.5 0.00003 0.00421 8,600 0.08705 0.37503
08/30/99 BW-B 877 6,103 06/22/99 <250 0.00091 0.00637 2.5 0.00002 0.00547 8,600 0.06293 (.43796
09/03/99+% BW-B 325 6,428 06/22/99 <250 0.00034 0.00670 2.5 0.00001 0.00637 8,600 0.02332 046128
09/10/99* BW-B 423 6,853 06/22/99 <250 0.00044 0.00715 2.5 0.00001 0.00671 8,600 0.03050 0.49178
09/23/99 BW-B 750 7,603 06/22/99 <250 0.00078 0.00793 2.5 0.00002 0.00716 8,600 0.05382 0.54560
09/29/99 BW-B 600 8,203 06/22/99 <250 0.00063 0.00856 2.5 0.00001 0.00794 8,600 0.04306 0.58866
11/05/99 BW-B 650 8,853 (6/22/99 <250 0.00068 0.00923 2.5 0.00001 0.00857 8,600 0.04664 0.63530
04/30/02 BW-B 1,050 9,903 03/14/02 <2000 0.00876 0.01800 <20 0.00018 0.00941 9,400 0.08236 0.71766
05/28/02 BW-B 2,650 12,553 03/14/02 <2000 0.02211 0.04011 <20 0.00044 0.01844 9,400 0.20786 (.92552
06/25/02 BW-B 2,170 14,723 06/25/02 <2000 0.01811 0.05822 <20 0.00036 0.04047 6,600 {L11951 1.04503
07/30/02 BW-B 2,321 17,044 06/25/02 <2000 0.01937 0.07758 <20 0.00039 0.05860 6,600 0.12782 1.17285
08/20/02 BW-B 2,380 19,424 06/25/02 <2000 0.01986 0.09744 <20 0.00040 0.07798 6,600 0.13107 130393
09/20/02 BW-B 1,600 21,024 09/19/02 <500 (.00334 0.10078 <35.0 0.00007 0.09751 <50 0.00067 1.30459
07/29/99 BW-C 300 300 06/22/99 <50 0.00006 0.00006 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.02754 0.02754
08/04/99 BW-C 700 1,000 06/22/99 <50 0.00015 0.00021 <0.50 0.060000 0.00000 11,000 0.06425 0.09179
08/11/9% BW-C 0 1,000 06/22/99 <50 0.00000 0.00021 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.00000 0.09179
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Table 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

IPH-G Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  [Concentration Removed To Date [Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentratior Removed To Date
Puged D (gal) (ga)  Sampled | (ppt) (b (b | ob) by (b)) | (pt)  (bs) (b
08/20/99 BW-C 1,013 2,013 06/22/99 <50 ~ 0.00021 0.00042 <150 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.09298 0.18477
08/30/99 BW-C 375 2,388 06/22/99 <50 0.00008 0.00050 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.03442 0.21919
09/03/99* BW-C 325 2,713 06/22/99 <50 0.00007 0.00057 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.02983 0,24902
09/10/99* BW-C 425 3,138 06/22/99 <50 0.00009 0.00065 <0,50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.03901 0.28803
09/23/99 BW-C 750 3,888 06/22/99 <50 0.00016 0.00081 <{1.50 0.00600 0.00001 11,000 0.06884 0.35687
09/29/99 BW-C 700 4,588 06/22/99 <30 0.00015 0.00096 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.06425 0.42112
11/05/99 BW-C 550 5,138 06/22/9% <50 0.00011 0.00107 <(0.50 0.00000 0,00001 - 11,000 0.05048 0.47161
06/06/00 BW-C 926 6,064 06/22/99 <50 0.00019 0.00127 <(0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.08500 0.55660
09/07/00 BW-C 1,000 7.064 06/22/99 <50 0.00021 0.00147 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.09179 0.64839
07/29/99 BW-D 1,500 1,500 06/22/99 <50 0.00031 0.00031 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2,190 0.02741 0.02741
08/04/99 BW-D 250 1,750 06/22/99 <50 0.00005 0.00037 <(L500 0.00000 0.00000 2,190 0.00457 0.03198
08/11/99 BW-D 0 1,750 06/22/99 <50 0.00000 0.00037 <{.500 0.00000 0.00000 2,190 0.00000 0.03198
08/20/99 BW-D 1,213 2,963 06/22/99 <50 (.00025 0.00062 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.02217 0.05415
08/30/99 BW-D 280 3,243 06/22/99 <50 0.00006 0.00068 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.00512 0.05926
09/03/99* BW-D 325 3,568 06/22/99 <50 0.00007 0.00074 <0.500 0.00000 0,00001 2,190 0.00594 0.06520
09/10/99* BW-D 425 3,993 06/22/99 <50 0.00009 0.00083 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.00777 0.07297
09/23/99 BW-D 750 4,743 06/22/99 <50 0.00016 0.00099 <500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.01371 0.08667
09/29/99 BW-D 700 5,443 06/22/99 <50 0.00015 0.00114 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.01279 0.09947
11/05/99 BW-D 625 6,068 06/22/99 <50 0.00013 0,00127 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.01142 (.11089
01/18/02 BW-D 2,520 8,588 06/22/99 <50 0.00053 0.00179 <0.500 0.00001 0.00002 2,190 0.04605 0.15694
02/18/02 BW-D 2,751 11,339 06/22/99 <50 0.00057 0.00237 <0,500 0.00001 0.00002 2,190 0.05027 0.20721
03/27/02 BW-D 1,400 12,739 06/22/99 <50 0.00029 0.00266 <0.500 0.00000 0.00003 2,190 (.02558 0.23279
07/29/99 MW-1 150 150 06/22/99 20,000 0.02503 0.02503 100 0.00013 0.00013 150,000 0.18775 0.18775
08/04/99 MW-1 150 300 06/22/99 20,000 0.02503 0.05007 100 0.00013 0.00025 150,000 0.18775 0.37550
08/11/99 MW-1 15 315 06/22/99 20,000 0.00250 0.05257 100 0.00001 0.00026 150,000 0.01877 0.39427
08/20/99 MW-1 44 359 06/22/99 20,000 0.00734 0.05991 100 0.00004 0.00030 150,000 0.05507 0.44934
08/30/99 MW-1 218 577 06/22/99 20,000 0.03638 0.095629 100 0.00018 0.00048 150,000 0.27286 0.72220
09/03/99* MW-1 125 702 06/22/99 20,000 0.02086 0.11715 100 0.00010 0.00039 150,000 0.15646 0.87866
09/10/95* MW-1 75 777 06/22/99 20,600 0.01252 0.12967 100 0.00006 0.00065 150,000 0.09387 0.97253
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Table 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

IPH-G Benzene MTIBE
Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Weil Pumped Pumped Date  [Concentration Removed ToDate [Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Sampled {ppb) (Ibs} (1bs) {ppb) {1bs) (Tbs) {ppb) (Ibs) {tbs)
09/23/99 MW-1 175 952 06/22/99 20,000 0.02921 0.15888 100 0.00015 0.00079 150,000 0.21904 1.19157
09/29/99 MW-1 50 1,002 06/22/99 20,000 0.00834 0.16722 100 0.00004 0.00084 150,000 0.06258 1.25416
11/05/99 MW-1 50 1,052 09/30/99 <2,500 0.000352 0.16774 <25.0 0.00001 0.00084 30,900 0.01289 1.26705
11/19/99 MW-1 22,5 1,075 09/30/99 <2,500 0.00023 0.16798 <25.0 0.00000 0.00084 30,900 0.00580 1.27285
11/24/99 MW-1 25 1,100 09/30/99 <2,500 0.00026 0.16824 <25.0 0.00000 0.00085 30,900 0.00645 1.27930
12/02/99 MW-1 25 1,125 09/30/99 <2,500 0.00026 0.16850 <25.0 0.00000 0.00085 30,900 0.00645 1.28574
12/17/99 MW-1 25 1,150 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16850 29.7 0.00001 0.00086 76,300 0.01592 1.30166
01/03/00 MW-1 40 1,190 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16851 29.7 0.00001 0.00086 76,300 0.02547 1.32713
01/07/00 MW-1 0 1,190 12/10/99 <50.0 €.00000 0.16851 29.7 0.00000 0.00086 76,300 0.00000 1.32713
01/13/00 MW-1 45 1,235 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16852 29.7 0.00001 0.00088 76,300 0.02865 1.35578
01/12/00 MWw-1 35 1,270 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16853 29.7 0.00001 0.00088 76,300 0.02228 1.37806
01/25/00 MW-1 35 1,308 12/10/99 <30.0 0.00001 0.16854 29.7 0.00001 0.00089 76,300 0,02228 1.40034
02/01/00 MW-1 22 1,327 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00000 0.16854 29.7 0.00001 0.00090 76,300 0.01401 1.41435
02/11/00 MW-1 28 1,355 12/10/9% <50.0 0.00001 0.16853 29.7 0.00001 0.00091 76,300 0.01783 1.43218
02/15/00 MW-1 25 i,380 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16855 29.7 0.00001 0.00091 76,300 0.01592 1.44809
02/23/00 MW-1 20 1,400 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00000 0.16856 29.7 0.00000 0.00092 76,300 0.01273 1.46083
03/02/00 MW-1 7.5 1,407 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00008 0.16863 <25.0 0.00000 0.00092 27,600 0.00173 1.462535
03/10/00 MW-1 40 1,447 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00042 0.16905 <25.0 0.00000 0.00092 27,600 0.00921 1.47177
03/15/00 MW-1 25 1,472 03/02/00 2,500 0.00026 0.16931 <25.0 0.60000 0.00092 27,600 0.00576 1.47752
03/21/00 MW-1 25 1,497 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.16957 <25.0 0.00000 0.00093 27,600 0.00576 1.48328
03/27/00 MW-1 30 1,527 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00031 0.16989 <25.0 0.00000 0.00093 27,600 0.00691 1.49019
04/07/00 MW-1 45 1,572 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00047 0.17036 <235.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.01036 1.50056
04/13/00 MW-1 30 1,602 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00031 0.17067 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,660 0.00691 1.50746
04/20/00 MW-1 25 1,627 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.17093 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.00576 1.51322
04/26/00 MW-1 25 1,652 03/02/00 <2500 0.00026 0.17119 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.00576 1.51898
05/04/00 MW-1 28 1,680 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00029 0.17148 <25.0 0.00000 0.00095 27,600 0.00645 1.52543
05/09/00 MW-1 45 1,725 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00047 0.17195 <25.0 0.00060 0.00095 27,600 0.01036 1.53579
05/17/00 MW-1 27 1,752 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00028 0.17223 <25.0 0.00000 0.00095 27,600 0.00622 1.54201
05/22/00 MW-1 25 1,777 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.17249 <25.0 (.00000 0.00096 27,600 0.00576 1.54777
06/01/00 MW-1 25 1,802 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.17275 <25.0 0.00000 0.00096 27,600 0.00576 1.55353
06/06/00 MW-1 175 1,977 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00183 0.17458 <25.0 0.00002 0.00098 27,600 0.04030 1.59383
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Table 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPH-G Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  [Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date  [Concentratior Removed To Date

Purged D {gal} (gal) Sampled (ppb) (1bs) (1bs) {pph) (Ibs) {Ibs) {ppb) {Ibs) {tbs)
06/08/00 MW-1 43 2,020 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00045 0.17503 <250 0.00000 0.00098 27,600 0.00990 1.60373
06/15/00 MW-1 29 2,049 06/08/00 <2,000 (.00024 0.17527 <20.0 0.00000 0.00098 67,600 0.01636 1.62009
07/10/00 MW-1 169 2,218 06/08/00 <2,000 0.00141 0.17668 <20.0 0.00001 0.00100 67,600 0.09533 171542
09/07/00 MW-1 100 2,318 09/05/00 <10,000 0.00417 0.18085 411 0.00034 0.00134 115,000 0.09596 1.81138
10/23/00* MW-1 100 2,418 09/05/00 <10,000 0.00417 0.18502 411 0.00034 0.00168 71,100 0.05933 1.87071
11/30/00 MW-1 160 2,578 09/05/00 <10,000 0.00668 0.19170 411 0.00055 0.00223 71,100 0.09493 1.96563
12/21/00 MW-1 125 2,703 12/15/00 35,600 0.03713 0.22883 1,310 0.00137 0.00360 136,000 0.14185 2.10749
05/16/01 MW-1 150 2,853 03/09/01 <10,000 0.00626 0.23509 1,390 0.00174 0.00534 164,000 0.20527 231276
06/19/01 MWw-1 100 2,953 03/09/01 <10,000 0.00417 0.23926 1,390 0.00116 0.00650 164,000 0.13685 2.44961
07/24/01 MW-1 150 3,103 06/27/01 <5,000 0.00313 0.24239 <30 0.00003 0.00653 19,000 0.02378 2.47339
08/17/01 MW-1 100 3,203 06/27/01 <5,000 0.00209 0.24448 <50 0.00002 0.00655 19,000 0.01585 248924
09/25/1 MWw-1 150 3,353 09/19/01 <35,000 0.00313 0.24761 <30 0.00003 0.00658 52,600 0.06509 2.55433
10/22/01 MW-1 150 3,503 09/19/01 <5,000 0.00313 0.25074 <50 0.00003 0.00661 52,000 0.06509 2.61941
11/06/01 MW-1 50 3,553 09/19/01 <35,000 0.00104 0.25178 <50 0.00001 0.00662 52,000 0.02170 264111
12/04/01 MW-1 100 3,653 09/19/01 <35,000 0.00209 0.25387 <50 0.00002 0.00664 52,000 0.04339 2.68450
01/28/02 MW-i 125 3,778 12/31/01 <5,000 0.00261 0.25647 <25 0.00001 0.00666 17,000 0.01773 2.70223
02/18/02 MW-1 30 3,828 12/31/01 <5,000 0.00104 0.25752 <25 0.00001 0.00666 17,000 0.00709 2.70932
03/27/02 MW-1 200 4,028 03/14/02 <20,000 0.01669 0.27420 <200 0.00017 0.00683 60,000 0.10013 2.80946
04/30/02 MW-1 108 4,136 03/14/02 <20,000 0.00901 0.28322 <200 0.00009 0.00692 60,000 0.05407 2.86353
05/28/02 MW-1 253 4,389 03/14/02 <20,000 0.02111 0.30433 <200 0.00021 0.00713 60,000 0,12667 2.99019
06/25/02 MW-1 125 4,514 06/25/02 <5,000 0.00261 0.30694 <50 0.00003 0.00716 34,000 0.03546 3.02566
07/30/02 MW-1 50 4,564 06/25/02 <5,000 0.00104 0.30798 <50 0.00001 0.00717 34,000 0.01419 3.03984
08/20/02 MW-1 50 4,614 06/25/02 <5,000 0.00104 0.30902 <50 0.00001 0.00718 34,000 0.01419 3.05403
09/20/02 MW-1 139 4,753 09/19/02 <2,500 0.00145 0.31047 <25 0.00001 0.00719 18,000 0.02088 3.07491
07/29/99 MW-3 100 100 06/22/99 58,000 0.04840 0.04840 6,600 0.00551 0.00551 653,000 0.54489 0.54489
08/04/99 MW-3 100 200 06/22/99 38,000 0.04840 0.09679 6,600 0.00551 0.01101 653,000 0.54489 1.08977
08/11/99 MW-3 45 245 06/22/9% 58,000 0.02178 0.11857 6,600 0.00248 0.01349 653,000 0.24520 1.33497
08/20/99 MW-3 55 300 06/22/99 58,000 0.02662 0.14319 6,600 0.00303 0.016352 653,000 0.29959 1.63466
08/30/99 MW-3 77 377 06/22/99 58,000 0.03727 0.18246 6,600 0.00424 0.02076 653,000 0.41956 2.05422
09/03/9% MW.-3* 50 427 06/22/99 58,000 0.02420 0.20666 6,600 0.00275 0.02352 653,000 0.27244 2.32667
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Table 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPH- Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentratior Removed To Bate
Purged D (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (bs} {1bs) (ppb) (tbs) (Ibs) (ppb) (Tos) (1bs)
09/10/99 MW-3#* 40 467 06/22/99 38,000 0.01936 0.22602 6,600 0.00220 0.02572 653,000 0.21795 2.54462
09/23/99 MW-3 10 477 06/22/99 58,000 0.00484 0.23085 6,600 0.00055 0.02627 653,000 0.05449 2.59911
09/29/99 MW-3 50 527 06/22/99 58,000 0.02420 0.25505 6,600 0.00275 0.02902 653,000 0.27244 2.87155
11/05/99 MW-3 50 577 09/30/99 4,360 0.00182 0.25687 121 0.00005 0.02907 35,600 0.01485 2.88640
11/19/99 MW-3 22.5 600 09/30/99 4,360 0.00082 0.25769 121 0.00002 0.02910 35,600 0.00668 2.89309
11/24/99 MW-3 28 628 09/36/99 4,360 0.00102 0.25871 121 0.00003 0.02912 35,600 0.00832 2.90141
12/02/99 MW-3 25 653 09/30/99 4,360 0.00091 {.25962 121 0.00003 0.02915 35,600 0.00743 2.90883
12/17/99 MW-3 35 688 12/10/99 4,220 0.00123 0.26085 973 0.00028 0.02943 88,200 0.02576 2.93459
01/03/00 MW-3 40 728 12/10/99 4,220 0.00141 0.26226 973 0.00032 0.02976 88,200 0.02944 2.96403
01/07/00 MW-3 0 728 12/10/99 4,220 0.00000 0.26226 973 0.00000 0.02976 88,200 0.00000 2.96403
01/13/00 MW-3 45 773 12/10/99 4,220 0.00158 0.26385 973 0.00037 0.03012 88,200 0.03312 2.99715
01/21/00 MW-3 35 808 12/10/99 4,220 0.00123 0.26508 973 0.00028 0.03041 88,200 0.02576 3.02291
01/25/00 MW-3 38 846 12/10/99 4,220 0.00134 0.26642 973 0.00031 0.03072 88,200 0.02797 3.05088
02/01/00 MW-3 23 869 12/10/99 4,220 0.00081 0.26723 973 0.00019 0.03050 88,200 0.01693 3.06780
02/11/00 MW-3 22 891 12/10/99 4,220 0.00077 0.26800 973 0.00018 0.03108 88,200 0.01619 3.08399
02/15/00 MW-3 22 913 12/10/99 4,220 0.00077 0.26877 973 0.00018 0.03126 88,200 0.01619 3.10019
02/23/00 MW-3 30 943 12/10/99 4,220 0.00106 0.26983 973 0.00024 0.03150 88,200 0.02208 3.12226
03/02/00 MW-3 7 950 03/02/00 65,300 0.00381 0.27365 5,210 0.00030 0.03181 59,800 0.00349 3.12576
03/10/00 MW-3 42 992 03/02/00 65,300 0.02289 0.29653 5,210 0.00183 0.03363 59,800 .020%6 3.14672
03/15/00 MW-3 20 1,012 03/02/00 65,300 0.01090 0.30743 5,210 0.00087 0.03450 59,800 0.00998 3.15670
03/21/00 MW-3 25 1,037 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.32105 5,210 0.00109 0.03559 59,800 0.01247 3.16917
03/27/00 MW-3 40 1,077 03/02/00 63,300 0.02180 0.34285 5,210 0.00174 0.03733 59,800 0.01996 3.18913
04/07/00 MW-3 45 1,122 03/02/00 63,300 0.02452 0.36737 5,210 0.00196 0.03929 59,800 0.02245 3.21158
04/13/00 MW-3 30 1,152 03/02/00 65,300 0.01635 0.38371 5,210 0.00130 0.04059 59,800 0.014%7 3.22655
04/20/00 MW-3 25 1,177 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.39733 5,210 0.00109 0.04168 59,800 0.01247 3.23903
04/26/00 MW-3 30 1,207 03/02/00 65,300 0.01635 041368 5,210 (.00130 0.04298 59,800 0.01497 3.25400
05/04/00 MW-3 26 1,233 03/02/00 65,300 0.01417 0.42785 3210 (.00113 0.04411 59,500 0.01297 3.26597
05/09/00 MW-3 45 1,278 03/02/00 65,300 0.02452 0.45237 5,210 0.00196 0.04607 59,800 0.02245 3.28943
05/17/00 MW-3 27 1,305 03/02/00 65,300 0.01471 0.46708 5,210 (.00117 0.04724 59,800 0.01347 3.30290
05/22/00 MW-3 25 1,330 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.48070 5,210 0.00109 0.04833 59,800 0.01247 3.31537
06/01/00 MW-3 25 1,355 03/02/00 65,300 (.01362 0,49432 5,210 0.00109 0.04942 59,800 0.01247 332785
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Table 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

IPH-G Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  [Concentration Removed ToDate [Concentration Removed To Date  |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged D (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) {Ibs) (lbs) {ppb) (lbs) {lbs) {ppb) {1bs) (1bs)
06/06/00 MW-3 240 1,595 03/02/00 65,300 0.13077 0.62510 5,210 0.01043 0.05985 59,800 0.11976 344761
06/08/00 MW.-3 42 1,637 03/02/00 65,300 0.02289 0.64798 5,210 0.00183 0.06168 59,800 0.02096 3.46857
06/15/00 MW-3 29 1,666 06/08/00 72,700 0.01759 0.66557 3,570 0.00086 0.06254 44,400 0.01074 3.47931
0710/00 MW-3 101 1,767 06/08/00 72,700 0.06127 0.72684 3,570 0.00301 0.06555 44,400 0.03742 3.51673
09/07/00 MW.-3 265 2,032 09/05/00 26,100 0.05771 0.78456 959 0.00212 0.06767 24,000 0.05307 3.56980
10/23/00 MW-3* 230 2,282 09/05/00 26,100 0.05445 0.83901 959 0.00200 0.06967 24,000 0.05007 361987
11/30/00 MW-3 210 2,492 09/05/00 26,100 0.04574 0.88474 959 0.00168 0.07135 24,000 0.04206 3.66192
12/21/00 MW-3 150 2,642 12/15/00 5,190 0.00650 0.89124 438 0.00055 0.07190 11,800 0.01477 3.67669
05/16/01 MW-3 500 3142 03/09/01 5,880 0.02453 0.91577 472 0.00197 0.07387 41,800 (.17440 3.85109
06/19/01 MW.-3 100 3,242 03/09/01 5,880 0.00491 0.92068 472 0.00039 0.07426 41,800 (.03488 3.88397
07/24/01 MW-3 350 3,592 06/27/01 9,100 0.02658 0.94725 330 0.00096 0.07522 31,000 0.09054 32.97650
08/17/01 MW-3 150 3,742 06/27/01 9,100 0.01139 0.93864 330 0.00041 0.07564 31,000 0.03880 4.01530
09/25/01 MW-3 300 4,042 09/15/01 790 0.00198 0.96062 14 0.00004 0.07567 8,100 0.02028 403558
10/22/01 MW-3 150 4,192 09/19/01 790 0.006099 0.96161 14 0.00002 0.07569 8,100 0.01014 4.04572
11/06/01 MW-3 50 4242 09/19/01 790 0.00033 0,96194 14 0.00001 0.07570 8,100 0.00338 4.04510
12/04/01 MW-3 150 4,392 09/19/01 750 0.00099 0.96293 14 0.60002 0.07571 8,100 0.01014 4.05924
01/28/02 MW-3 50 4,442 12/31/01 <5,000 0.00104 0.96397 220 0.0000% 0.07581 22,000 0.00918 4. 06842
02/18/02 MW-3 40 4,491 12/31/01 <5,000 0.00102 0.96499 220 0.00009 0.07590 22,000 6.00900 4.07741
03/27/02 MW-3 220 4,711 03/14/02 <2,500 0.00229 0.96729 <25 0.00002 0.07592 12,000 0.02203 409944
04/30/02 MW-3 50 4,761 03/14/02 <2,500 0.00052 0.96781 <25 0.00001 0.07592 12,000 0.00501 4.10445
D5/28/02 MW.3 2,520 7,281 03/14/02 <2,500 0.02628 0,99409 <25 0.00026 0.07619 12,000 0.25233 4.35678
06/25/02 MW-3 50 7,331 06/25/02 <10,000 0.00209 0.99618 160 0.00007 0.07625 42,000 0.01752 4.37430
07/30/02 MW.-3 20 7,351 06/25/02 <10,000 0.00083 0.99701 160 0.00003 0.07628 42,000 0.00701 4.38131
(18/20/02 MW.3 50 7,401 06/25/02 <10,000 0.00209 0.99910 160 0.00007 0.07635 42,000 0.01732 4.39884
09/20/02 MW-3 100 7.501 09/19/02 <10,000 0.00417 1.00327 630 0.00054 0.07689 84,000 0.07009 446853
e
Total Gallons Extracted: 64,644 Total Pounds Removed: 1.44934 808516 10.16090
1.63886
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TPH-G Benzen MTRE
Cumulative TPH-G Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-G TPH-G Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBRE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  |Concentration Removed ToDate [Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged D _ (gab (gal) Sampled (ppb) (Ibs) (Ibs) {ppb) (Ibs) (ibs) (ppb) (1bs) {Ibs)

Abbrevintiens & Notes:

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ug/L. = Micrograms per liter

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to ug/L

1bs = pounds

L =Liter

gal = Gallon

g = Gram

* = Groundwater extracted per well estimated: subcontractor did not report individual well volumes

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (ug/L} x (g/ 10%pg) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)

TPH-G, benzene and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608

Concentrations are based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

If concentratiott is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection Limit concenfration is used in the mass removal calculation.
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks operated by Onyx Environmentat Services. Water disposed of at Shell Martinez Refinery.

M
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Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell

—

ev—

T

—— L

“branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, QOakland, California

—— 3]

IPH-G Benzene MTEBE
Interval System TPH-G Cumulative | Benzene  Cumulative MTBE Cumulative
Hours of Flow Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal TPH-G Removal Benzene Removal MTBE
Well Operation Rate TPH-G Benzene MTEE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed

Date D {hours) {cfim} (Concentrations in ppmy) (1bs/hour) (1bs) {Is/hour) (1bs) {lbs/hour) (lbsy
06/06/00 MW-1 3.00 12.76 4.4 0.192 20.7 0.001 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.011
07/10/00 MW-1 3.00 11 <28 <0.31 30 0.002 0.008 0.000 .000 0.005 0.024
05%/07/00 MW-1 200 2.4 254 2.51 138 0.001 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.005 0.033
10/23/00 MW-1 4.00 0.7 1,650 61.6 392 0.015 0.072 0.001 0.002 0.004 0.048
11/30/00 MW-1i 4.00 7.0 561 <1.57 62.8 0.052 0.282 0.000 0.003 0.006 0.073
12/21/00 MW-1 360 2.1 <2838 <0.031 <0.277 0.000 0.282 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.073
05/16/01 MW-1 4.00 284 400 0.26 44 0.152 0.889 0.000 0.003 0.017 0.141
06/19/01 MW-1 383 5.8 350 <0.40 52 0.027 0.993 0.000 0.003 0.004 0.157
07/24/01 MW-1 4.00 10.3 <5.0 <0.050 <0.10 0,000 0.995 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.157
08/17/01 MW-1 4.00 151 1,900 7.3 51 0.384 2.529 0.001 0.009 0.011 0.199
09/25/01 MW-1 4,00 5.8 160 <0.10 37 0.012 2.578 0.000 0.009 0.003 0211
06/06/00 MW-3 3.50 9.35 1,371 276 32 0.17 0.600 0.003 0.011 0,004 0.014
07/10/00 MW-3 2.00 11 564 89 76 0.083 0.766 0.001 0.013 0.011 0.037
09/07/00 MW-3 4.00 4.7 2,832 109 244 0,178 1477 0.006 0.038 0.016 0.100
10/23/00 MW-3 4.00 1.4 3,040 45.6 323 0.057 1.705 0.001 0.041 0.006 0.125
11/30/00 MW-3 2.00 25 23,800 59.9 974 0.795 329 0.002 0.045 0.033 0.191
12/21/00 MW-3 4.50 30 <2.838 <0.031 <0277 0.000 3.296 0.000 0.045 0.000 0.191
05/16/01 MW-3 4.25 0.9 21,000 64 270 0.253 4.370 0.001 0.048 0.003 0.205
06/19/01 MW-3 583 24 14,000 62 300 0.449 6.988 0.002 0.058 0.010 0.263
07/24/01 MW.3 4.00 5.3 <5.0 0.10 0.80 0.000 6.989 0.000 0.058 0.000 0,263
08/17/01 MW-3 4.00 11.0 11,000 53 290 1.618 13.459 0.007 0.087 0.044 0.438
09/25/01 MW-3 4.00 32 15,000 79 410 0.813 16.710 0.003 0.099 0.018 0.509

M

Total Pounds Removed:
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Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Ahbreviations and Notes:

cfin = Cubic feet per minute

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (C6-C12) by modified EPA Method 8015 in 1 liter tedlar bag samples

ppmv = Paris per million by volune

lbs = Pounds

TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608 in 1 liter tedlar bag samples

TPH-( / Benzene / MTBE removal rate = Rate based on Bay Area Air Quality Management District's Manual of Procedures for Soil Vapor Extraction dated July 17, 1991,
(Rate = Concentration {(ppmv) X system flow rate (cfin) x (1ib-mole/38683) x molecular weight (86 Ib/Ib-mole for TPH-G, 78 Ib/tb-mele for benzene, 88 1b/Ib-mole for MTBE)
x 60 min/hour x 1/1,000,000)

Cumulative TPH-G / Benzene / MTBE removal = Previous removal rate multiplied by the hour-interval of operation plus the previous totat

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal caleulation.
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MTBE Mass Removal (Ibs)

SHELL SERVICE STATION
540 HEGENBERGER ROAD
OAKLAND, CA

Figure 4 - Dual Vapor/Groundwater Extraction Effect on MTBE Concentration in Well MW-1
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MTBE Mass Removal (Ibs)

SHELL SERVICE STATION
540 HEGENBERGER ROAD
OAKLAND, CA

Figure 5 - Dual Vapor/Groundwater Extraction effect on MTBE concentration in MW-3
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE

SAN JOSE, GA 95112-1105

(408) 573-7771 FAX
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CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

October 16, 2002

Karen Petryna

Shell Qil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Third Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

Monitoring ﬁerformed on September 19, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020919-AM-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the ficld data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
* personnel are also enrolled in annual eighi-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGjt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Heidi Bauer
Miller Brooks Environmental, Inc.
2525 West 14™ Street, Suite D2
Oakland, CA 94607




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
1 MIBE | MIBE | |Depthto] GW | D

Well 1D Date TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(pgil) | (ug/l) {ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) {pg/l) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL m
MW-1(a) | 8/26/1998 | 2,700 28 55 59 39 33,000 NA 1054 | 7.91 2.63 1.8
MW-1 (b) | 8/26/11998 | <1,000 22 <10 <10 <10 17,000 NA 10.54 | 7.91 2.63 2.2
MW-1 12/28/1998 | <5,000 | <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 153,000 33,000 | 1054 | 8.75 1.79 1.9
MW-1 3/29/1909 | <2,000 | <200 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 683,000 NA 1054 | 8.32 2.22 2.0
MW-1 6/22/1999 | 20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 150,000 NA 10.54 { 9.05 1.49 1.7
MW-1 9/30/1999 | <2,500 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 30,800 NA 10.54 | 8.35 2.19 2.6
MW-1 11/19/1999 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1054 | 9.58 0.86 NA
MW-1 11/24/1989 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 | 9.65 0.89 NA
MW-1 12/2/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 | 9.55 0.98 NA
MW-1 12/110/1999 | <50.0 29.7 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 76,300 NA 10.54 | 8.86 1.68 1.2
MW-1 31212000 | <2500 { <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 27,800 NA 10.54 | 8.83 1.71 32
MW-1 /872000 | <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 59,000 67600 | 1054 | 7.78 2.76 1.9
MW-1 9/5/2000 | <10,000 411 <100 <100 <100 71,400 | 115000e | 1054 | 7.84 2.70 NA
MW-1 12/16/2000 | 35,600 1,310 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 136,000 f 10.54 | 7.65 2.89 NA
MW-1 3/9/2001 | <10,000 1 1,380 <100 <100 <100 89,600 164,000 | 1054 | 6.44 4.10 NA
MW-1 6/27/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 19,000 | 1054 | 8.46 2,08 NA
MW-1 9/19/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 52,000 | 10.54 | 8.10 2.44 NA
MW-1 12/31/2001 | <5,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 17,000 | 1054 | 7.31 3.23 NA
MW-1 311472002 | <20,000| <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 60,000 | 1054 | 7.68 2.86 NA
MW-1 6/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 34,000 | 1054 | 8.40 2.14 NA
MW-1 9/19/2002 | <2,500 <25 <25 <28 <25 NA 18,000 | 1052 | 8.58 1.94 NA
MW-2 (a) | 6/26/1998 | <250 3.2 <2.5 <25 <25 4,000 NA 9.24 7.18 2.03 2.4
MW-2 (b) | 8/26/1998 | <250 3.1 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 4,800 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.7
MW-2 (D)(b) | 8/2611998 | <250 4.8 <25 <2.5 6.0 3,300 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.7
MW-2 12/28/1998 | <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 28.8 NA 9.21 7.34 1.87 2.1
MW.-2 3/20/1999 | 235 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.4 101 NA 9.21 6.85 2.36 2.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

 GW | DO

Well ID Date TPH-G B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(/L) | (pgil) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ngil) (wgl) | (ug/l) | (MSL) _(ft) (MSL) (ppm)

MW-2 6/22/1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 9.21 7.10 2.1 1.9
MW-2 9/30/1999 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,700 NA 9.21 8.06 1.15 1.0
MW-2 12110/1999 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 9.21 8.61 0.60 1.4
MW-2 3/2/2000 <500 11.5 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 5,280 NA 9.21 6.33 2.88 0.4
MW-2 6/8/2000 <50.0 0.670 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,160 NA 9.21 6.87 2.34 1.6
MW-2 9/5/2000 | <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 9,600 NA 9.21 6.79 2.42 NA
MW-2 12/15/2000 | <200 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 6,320 NA .21 6.76 2.45 NA
MW-2 3/9/2001 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 17,200 NA 9.21 6.28 2.93 NA
MW-2 6/27/2001 { <100 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 470 9.21 7.12 2.08 NA
MW-2 9/19/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 330 g.21 7.17 2.04 NA
MW-2 12/31/2001 | <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 420 9.21 6.24 2.97 NA
MW-2 3/14/2002 | <250 45 33 <2.5 <25 NA 1,600 9.21 8.72 2.49 NA
MW-2 6/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 9.21 7.23 1.08 NA
MW-2 9/19/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 90 9.19 7.48 1.71 NA
MW-3(a) | 8/26/1998 | 2,300 180 330 <0.50 420 44,000 NA .45 6.52 2.93 1.8
